



2026:CGHC:19135



2026:CGHC:19135

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 543 of 2021**

Hrishikesh S/o Shubhraj Aged About 44 Years Village Jhilgitaar, Tehsil Pusour, District Raigarh, Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner**versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary Department Of Revenue And Disaster Management Mahanadi Bhawan New Raipur District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Collector Raigarh District Raigarh Chhattisgarh., District : Raigarh, Chhattisgarh

3 - Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Cum And Acquisition Officer Raigarh District Raigarh Chhattisgarh., District : Raigarh, Chhattisgarh

... Respondents

For Petitioner : Ms. Chanchal Vastrakar, Advocate, on behalf of
Mr. Kamal Kishore Patel, Advocate

For Respondents/State : Mr. Arpit Agrawal, Panel Lawyer

(Hon'ble Shri Justice Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)**Order on Board****25.4.2026**

1. By way of filing this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner seeks issuance of direction to respondent No.3 to consider and decide his representation dated 18.01.2021 (Annexure-P/1).

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is the recorded owner of the land bearing Khasra No.124/2 area 0.405 hectare situated at village Jhilgitaar Tahsil Pusour Distt. Raigarh. The aforesaid land was acquired vide award dated 11.11.2013 passed by respondent No.3. Subsequently, amended award was passed on 06.5.2014. Learned counsel further submits that while computing the award amount, solatium has not



been given to the petitioner as per the *Right to Fair Compensation & Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation & Resettlement Act, 2013*, rather only 30% solatium has been given. Therefore, the petitioner has filed representation dated 18.01.2021 (Annexure-P/1) before Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue)-cum-Land Acquisition Officer, but the same has not been decided yet. Hence, it is prayed that this petition may be disposed of directing respondent No.3 to decide the representation filed by the petitioner within stipulated time.

3. Learned counsel for the State submits that he has no objection if the above prayer of the petitioner is allowed.

4. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the material available on record.

5. Having considered the aforesaid contention of learned counsel for the parties, without entering into the merits of the case, this petition is disposed of directing respondent No.3-Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue)-cum-Land Acquisition Officer, Raigarh to decide the representation dated 18.01.2021 (Annexure-P/1) filed by the petitioner, as early as possible, preferably within a period of 90 days from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file a copy of this order along with a copy of representation (Annexure-P/1) before respondent No.3, within 15 days from today.

7. With aforesaid observation and direction, this writ petition stands disposed of.

8. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

Sd/-

(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)
Judge